3164 Gold Camp Drive

D I Suite 200
e a RBancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021

Enviranmental U.S.A.

/////A Consultants, Inc, 9186/638-2085

] ' FAX: 916/636-8385
March 12, 2001 (}2)096

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Service,
Department of Environmental Health
1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  Second Semi-Annual Event of September 18, 2000,
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station No. 9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Delta Project No. DG93-864

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Second Semi-Annual Event of
September 18, 2000, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the above referenced siie.
This report was prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. / Gettler-Ryan, Inc and details
the results of the September 2000 groundwater monitoring and sampling event.

Currently, we are evaluating the need for additional assessment to identify actions necessary to
complete this project.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact me at (316} 638-2765.
Sincerely,

DELTA ONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC,

im Brownell
Portfolio Manager

JRB (2nd Semi-annual 2000 QMR-9-3864.doc)
Enclosures

ce: w/o enclosure
Tom Bauhs — Chevron Product Company
Greg Gurss — Gettler-Ryan Inc.

Froviding a Competitive Edge




/" GETTLER- RYAN Inc.
TRANSMITTAL . December 8, 2000

G-R #: 386358
TO: - Mr. James Brownell _ ' CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs _
Dclta Environmental Consultants, Inc. _ Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 - San Ramon, California 94583 .
FROM: DeannaL.Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
' Project Coordinator #9-3864- - , N
Gettler-Ryan Inc. : 5101 Telegraph Avtmue i
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ()akla‘nd Callfornla ; R
Dublin, California 94568 : o i wlu LE b
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING: | e
COPIES DATED | DESCRIPTION
2 November 22, 2000 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Semi-Annual Event of September 18, 2000

COMMENTS:

Enclosed are copies of the above referenced report for your review and distribution to the following:

Ms. Susan Hugo, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Enwronmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
_next event prior to December 20, 2000, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc.; 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 240, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay St., Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612

Messrs. Howard Schindler, Saul Gevertz and Jon Eager, Temescal Tnangle Investors, 4179 Pledmont Ave.,
Oakland, CA 94511

Mr. Breece Sloan, 2057 Vanderslice Ave., Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Mr. John Gwynn, Gwynn-Schields & Associates, 300 Lakeside Dr., Ste. 1980, Oakland, CA 94612

Enclosures

trans/9-3864-TB _
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 84568 « (825) 551-7555




" (j/" GerTLER- Ryan Inc

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

November 22, 2000 .
G-R Job #386358

RE: Second Semi-Annual Event of September 18, 2000
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent 'groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). ' '

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons, Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. :

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

| Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this repdrt. Thank you.

Singerely,
QQ@A\/«\Q \ 23

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map _

~ Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
' Field Data Sheets : :

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J e« Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



99.39 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea Level
(MSL)

q8"  Groundwater elevation contour,
dashed where inferred.

j/ Gettler - Ryan Inc.

6747 Sum 0!-. Sulte ¢
{925) 551-7555

EXPLANATION
L 2 Groundwater monitoring well +  Not part of monitoring/
sampling program
* Groundwater monitoring well, Tri—Star Partnership
(Former Chevron Well)
x Abandoned well
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Table 1 . '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864 -
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Vertical Measurements are in feet.

C-1

12/06/90 117.45 102.11 15.34 1900 17 11 3.0 21 -
06/06/91 117.45 102.83 14.62 3400 21 15 1 18 -
12/04/91 117.45 102.97 14.48 2700 22 16 13 23 -
06/02/92 117.45 102.92 14.53 1900 170 170 13 83 --
09/16/92 117.45 102.52 14.93 810 5.8 57 20 6.3 -
12/21/92 117.45 103.72 13.73 75 24 29 14 4.7 --
03/11/93 117.45 103.62 13.83 150 24 20 33 23 --
06/11/93 117.45 103.26 14.19 400 4.3 23 1.0 35 --
09/13/93 117.45 102.85 14.60 4100 62 43 34 57 -
12/14/93 117.45 103.67 13.78 3t00 9.5 4.5 1.2 11 -
03/16/94 117.45 103.44 14.01 410 6.3 3.1 13 4.5 -
06/17/94 117.45 102.90 14.55 3700 100 42 30 91 -
08/29/94 117.45 102.96 14.49 2600 i5 <0.5 6.7 9.7 --
12/06/94 117.45 104.04 13.41 510 2.0 22 1.7 9.4 -
03/31/95 117.45 105.33 12.12 5440 9.0 23 2.0 3.6 --
06/24/95 117.45 103.45 14.00 260 5.8 1.0 0.94 0.88 -
09/12/95 117.45 103.42 14.03 650 14 1.1 1.6 2.4 -
12/29/95 117.45 104.50 12.95 990 32 6.3 40 3.2 46
02/29/96 117.45 105.27 12.18 840 25 <1.0 2.6 7.3 <5.0
06/26/96 117.45 103.72 13.73 290 36 0.73 1.0 1.1 929
09/12/96 117.45 103.32 14.13 1200 17 1.8 4.0 4.4 24
12/11/96 117.45 104.66 12.79 7700 <10 53 19 4 87
03/31/97 ABANDONED - -- - - - --

9-3864.x1s4386358 1 ' As of 09/18/00



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue

. . Qakland, California , . s
Vertical Measurements are {I‘f t. Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)

C-2

12/06/90 116.16 100.82 15.34 210 140 9.0 2.0 11 --
06/06/91 116.16 101.54 14.62 4800 340 23 19 23 -
12/04/91 116.16 100.73 1543 3900 85 15 9.1 15 -
06/02/92 116.16 101.74 14.42 3300 76 9.2 14 15 --
09/16/92 116.16 101.35 14,81 3000 16 15 3.4 7.3 --
12/21/92 116.16 102.79 13.37 2200 21 12 7.1 15 --
03/11/93 116.16 102.69 13.47 2200 33 24 12 25 -
06/11/93 116.16 102.18 13.98 2600 21 25 11 26 -
09/13/93 116.16 101.61 14.55 2100 31 25 18 39 --
12/14/93 116.16 102.46 13.70 3800 <25 24 12 20 : -
03/16/94 116.16 102.51 13.65 2600 12 15 10 17 --
06/17/94 116.16 102.87 13.29 2400 17 19 28 71 --
08/29/94 116.16 111.60 4.56 3000 29 15 20 42 -
12/06/94 116.16 102.98 13.18 1900 1.9 30 14 31 --
03/31/95 116.16 104.10 12.06 890 <13 <13 2.6 <1.3 -
06/24/95 116.16 102.19 13.97 730 4.8 <0.5 5.4 0.96 -
09/12/95 116.16 102.28 13.88 1600 <2.5 <25 5.4 <25 -
12/29/95 116.16 103.31 12.85 1000 9.1 27 87 2.7 19
02/29/96 116.16 104.09 12.07 850 <2.5 <2.5 8.7 11 <12
06/26/96 116.16 102.50 13.66 2500 i4 <5.0 13 6.3 <25
09/12/96 116.16 102.25 1391 1800 26 19 17 31 37
12111196 116.16 103.82 12.34 2800 <5.0 34 14 <5.0 41
03/31/97 ABANDONED - - -- - - -

D-3864.x1s/#386358 2

As of 09/18/00



Table 1 ‘ .

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, California

Vertical Measurements are in feet. Analytical

C3

12/06/90 115.70 08.84 16.86 210 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
12/06/90 D) = - - 220 2.0 0.6 <0.5 2.0 --
06/06/91 115.70 100.01 15.69 6400 310 21 16 2 -
09/16/92 115.70 99.81 15.89 7100 130 26 12 30 -
12/04/91 115.70 100.32 15.38 5100 120 18 17 20 --
06/02/92 11570 100.30 15.40 6700 140 4 17 37 -~
12/21/92 11570 101.79 13.91 13,000 390 360 100 410 -
03/11/93 115.70 101.95 13.75 5100 36 20 12 23 --
06/11/93 115.70 101.03 14.67 7200 21 38 19 38 --
09/13/93 115.70 100.17 15.53 6800 100 52 41 75 -
12/14/93 11570 101.30 14.40 8600 74 23 18 36 --
03/16/94 115.70 101.44 14.26 6000 100 42 27 30 -
06/17/94 115.70 100.60 15.10 15,000 170 120 120 270 --
086/29/94 115.70 100.30 15.40 26,000 51 <0.5 58 107 -
12/06/94 115.70 101.90 13.80 34,000 88 140 98 390 -
03/31/95 115.70 102.91 12.79 2800 42 <5.0 <5.0 6.6 --
06/24/95 115.70 100.84 14.86 5200 34 <10 <10 13 -
09712795 115.70 100.76 14,94 7000 45 <10 28 42 -
12/29/95 115.70 102.12 13.58 5100 20 <10 <10 19 <50
02/29/96 115.70 102.88 12.82 2600 15 <5.0 17 16 <25
06/26/96 115.70 101.32 14.38 4400 <10 <10 <10 . <10 <50
09/12/96 115.70 100.75 14.95 5800 73 22 18 17 61
12/11/96 115.70 103.08 12.62 8800 81 <20 <20 37 200
03/31/97 115.70 100.70 15.00 8100 38 62 30 42 38
06/29/97 115.70 100.08 15.62 5800 <10 <10 <10 67 <50
09/30/97 115.70 100.70 15.00 6200 <10 28 21 27 130
12/12/97 115.70 103.68 12.02 330 1.6 1.1 <1.0 34 <5.0
02/19/98 115,70 103.26 12.44 110 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.51 <2.5
06/16/98 115.70 102.29 13.41 7400 63 16 <10 <10 170
08/31/98 115.70 101.70 14.00 4400 6.4 <2.5 54 16 15

9-3864.x1s/#386358 3 As of 09/18/00



Table 1 . :

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue

: . Oakland, California . .
Vertical Measurements are in feet. Analytical results are in parts per billion {ppb)

C-3 (cont) _

12/23{98 115.70 102.91 12.79 11,000 83 37 69 76 86
03/09/99 115.70 102.70 13.00 6500 45 38 SR 30 110
06/23/99" 115.70 101.92 13.78 - - - - - -
09/30/99 115.70 99.70 16.00 3870 29,7 8.72 7.08 7.75 <50
02/29/00 115.70 102.14 13.56 2660 22.5 <5.0 11.2 11.6 <50
09/18/00° 115.70 103.28 12.45 740* 6.0 a5 <2.5 6.0 <13
c4

12/06/90 116.10 98.42 17.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/18/90 116.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
06/06/91 116.10 99.61 16.49 <50 1.0 1.0 <0.5 0.7 -
12/04/91 116.10 99.28 16.82 70 6.5 9.8 1.7 8.6 -
06/02/92 116.10 99.18 16.92 70 3.0 4.4 1.8 9.0 -
09/16/92 116.10 98.39 17.71 <50 1.4 1.8 <0.5 1.1 -
12/21/92 116.10 100.74 15.36 <50 0.6 0.7 <0.5 1.5 -
03/11/93 116.10 100.61 15.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
06/11/93 116.10 99.83 16.27 52 0.9 3.1 0.7 38 -
09/13/93 116.10 98.92 17.18 64 0.9 1.0 <0.5 1.7 -
12/14/93 116.10 101.03 15.07 <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.7 -
03/16/94 116.10 100.19 15.91 <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 0.8 -
06/17/94 116.10 99.46 16.64 230 0.6 22 22 11 -
08/29/94 116.10 99.05 17.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
12/06/94 116.10 101.52 14.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ' <05 -
03/31/95 116.10 102,26 13.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/24/95 116.10 100.05 16.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/12/95 116.10 99.87 16.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/29795 116.10 101.35 14.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 Q.5
02/29/96 116.10 102.40 13.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25

9-3864.x1s/#386358 4 As of 09/18/00



Vertical Measurements are in feet.

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

C-4 (cont)
06/26/96 116.10
09/12/96 116.10
12/11/96 116.10
03/31/97 ABANDONED
MW-1
09/20/93 115.05
12/14/93 115.05
03/16/94 115.05
06/17/94 115.05
08/29/94 115.05
12/06/94 i15.05
03/31/95 115.05
06/24/95 115.05
09/12/95 115.05
02/02/96 115.05
02/29/96 115.05
06/26/96 115.05
09/12/96 115.05
12/11/96 115.05
03/31/97 115.05
06/29/97 115.05
09/30/97 115.05
1212/97 115.05
02/19/98 115.05
05/16/98 115.02
08/31/98 115.02
12/23/98 115.02
9-3864.x1s/4386358

160.30
99.67
103.18

102,37
105.01

103.10

102.51
101.98
104.45
104.74
102.44
102.00
106.19
105.39
102.85
101.55
105.90
102.30
102.01
101.80
106.06
105.64
103.48
102.51
103.03

15.80
16.43
1292

12.68
10.04
11.95
12.54
13.07
10.60
10.31
12.61
13.05
8.86

9.66

12.20
13.50
9.15

12.75
13.04
13.25
3.99

2.41

11.54
12.51
11.99

<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
350
<50
140
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.2
<0.5
09
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
1.7
3.7
<05
2.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
2.0
<0.5
1.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<5
<(.5
<0.5

<1.3
<0.5
2.1
12
<0.5
42
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5

<2.5
<25
<25

<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
2.6
<2.5
<2.5

As of D9/18/00




Vertical Measurements are in feet,

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue

Dakland, California

Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb}

MW-1 (cont)
03/09/99
09/30/99
02/25/00
09/18/00

MW-2

09/20/93
12/14/93
03/16/94
06/17/194
08/29/94
12/06/94
03/31/95
06/24/95
09/12/95
12/29/95
02/29/96
06/26/96
09/12/96
12/11/96
03/31/97
06/29/97
09/30/97
12/12/97
02/19/98
06/16/98
08/31/98
12723598

9-3864.x1s/#386358

115.02
115.02
115.02
115.02

112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112,08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.08
112.03
112.03
112.03

104.57
102.07
105.90
104.14

99.93

97.36

160.92
100.41
100.08
102.57
103.24
100.44
100.00
101.58
104.08
100.58
99.81

104.17
100.20
99.89

99.46

102.85
104.87
101.10
99.69

100.59

10.45
12.95
9.12
10.88

12.15
14.72
11.16
11.67
12.00
9.51

8.84

11.64
12.08
10.50
8.00

11.50
12.27
1.91

11.88
12.19
12.62
9.23

7.21

10,93
12.34
11.44

<50

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<50

<50
<50
<50
330
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.4

<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<(0.5
<0.5

<0.5
0.5
1.1
3.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(.5
<(.5
<0.5
1.9
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<1.5
<0.5
0.9
11
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
«2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<23
<2.5

As of 09/18/00




Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Pata and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California

Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)

MW-2 (cont)
03/09/99 112.03 . 103.23 8.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/30/99 112.03 101.22 10.81 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/29/00 112.03 105.12 6.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/18/00 112.03 101.00 11.03 - - - - - --
MW-3
09/20/93 113.67 97.25 16.42 6600 400 11 32 23 --
12/14/93 113.67 08.95 14.72 8400 390 9.4 13 <25 -
03/16/94 113.67 08.45 15.22 6900 260 30 32 27 --
06/17/94 113.67 97.62 16.05 10,000 190 61 58 190 --
08/29/94 113.67 97.44 16.23 7200 74 9.8 26 24 -
12/06/94 113.67 99.35 14.32 13,000 610 86 88 140 -
03/31/95 113.67 99.98 13.69 4300 120 <10 ) 12 <10 -
06/24/95 113.67 98.02 15.65 6200 210 24 29 12 --
09/12/95 113.67 97.68 15.99 7200 190 <20 <20 <20 --
12/29/95 113.67 99.67 14.00 7100 200 <10 45 24 <50
02/29/96 113.67 100.91 12.76 1200 30 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <25
06/26/96 113,67 98.44 15.23 7900 180 <20 35 28 240
09/12/96 113.67 97.73 15.94 ' 11,000 150 <5.0 35 28 170
12/11/96 113.67 99.86 13.81 7500 75 8.8 30 45 110
03/31/97 113.67 98.23 15.44 8700 100 <10 20 23 50
06/29/97 113.67 97.99 15.68 9300 120 28 22 19 150
09/30/97 113.67 97.76 1591 8200 78 <10 22 25 26
1212197 113.67 100.82 12.85 68 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
02/19/98 113.67 100.41 13.26 220 5.6 135 <0.5 <0.5 6.1
06/16/98 113.63 99.12 14,51 7500 97 21 21 27 160
08/31/98 113.63 98.62 15.01 7600 24 <2.5 9.5 16 38
12/23/98 113.63 100.03 13.60 5800 69 <50 <50 <50 <250
03/09/99 113.63 99.59 14.04 5300 <10 <10 16 20 88
9-3864.xIs/#386358 7 As of 09/18/00



Vertical Measurements are in feet,

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis

Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California

MW-3 (cont)

06/23/99" 113.63
07/19/99" 113.63
09/36/99 113.63
02/29/00 113.63
09/18/00° 113.63
MW-4

09/20/93 118.10
12/14/93 118.10
03/16/94 118.10
06/17/94 118.10
08/29/94 118.10
12/06/94 118.10
03/31/95 118.10
06/24/95 118.10
09/12/95 118.10
12/29/95 118.10
02/29/96 118.10
06/26/96 118.10
09/12/96 118.10
12/11/96 118.10
03/31/97 118.10
06/29/97 118.10
09/30/97 118.10
12/12/97 118.10
02/19/98 118.10
06/16/98 118.08
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

9-3864 . x1s/#386358

96.74
INACCESSIBLE
100.41

107.17
108.33
107.99
107.20
107.28
108.70
109.31
107.60
107.90
108.86
111.85
107.92
107.53
109.39
107.18
106.43
107.20
105.16
110.33
107.82

10.93
9.77
10.11
10.90
10.82
9.40
8.79
10.50
10.20
9.24
6.25
10.18
10.57
8.7
10.92
11.67
10.90
12,94
.77
10.26

5800
7100
8500
21,000
10,000
13,000
6700
6300
7100
3300
5100
6800
13,000
26,000
12,000
8800
10,000
4600
5400
10,000

16
19
83
150
86
68
100
<20
65
<10
<10
<20
150
<20
120

<10
95
87

<20

16.9

6.8

42
6.5
43
20
71
56
9.4
<20
16
<10
37
<20
<10
<20
74
<10
<10
41
16
<20

35
24

140

67
26
<20
<10
12
23
<20
38
<20
45
35
37
20
32
35

48
35
70
350
85
110
23
24
21
14
21
<20
35
170
70
36
a5
25
31
37

<100

110
150

As of 09/18/00




Vertical Measurements are in feet.

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakdand, California

MW-3

09/20/93
12/14/93
03/16/94
06/17/94
08/29/94
12/06/94
03/31/95
06/24/95
09/12/95
12/29/95
02/29/96
06/26/96
09/12/96
12/11/96
03/31/97
06/29/97
09/30/97
12112197
02/19/98
06/16/98
08/31/98
12/23/98
03/09/99
09/30/9%
02/25/00
09/18/00

9-3864.x1s/#386358

116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116,74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.74
116.70
116.70
116.70
116.70
116.70
116.70
116.70

101.43
102,19
101.77
101.36
101.54
102.09
103.04
101.95
102.15
101.76
103.07
102.50
102.12
102.93
101.29
102.07
101.89
102.99
103.68
102.35
101.54
102.15
102.63
100.80
103.40
101.62

15.31
14.55
14.97
15.38
15.20
14.65
13.70
14.79
14.59
14.98
13.67
14.24
14.62
13.81
15.45
14.67
14.85
13.75
13.06
14.35
15.16
14.55
14.07
15.90
13.30
15.08

590
210
270
220
1000
110
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<50

25
11
12
24
<0.5
92
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5

<0.5

1.8
6.3
16
17
<0.5
9.7
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05

<0.5

0.6
2.3
48
6.7
<0.5
2.2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

2.0
6.1
17
28
<0.5
11
<035
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<2.5
<23
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

<5.0

As of (9/18/00




Vertical Measurements are in feet

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)

TRIP BLANK

12/06/90 -
12/18/90 --
06/06/91 -
12/04/91 --
06/02/92 -
09/16/92 -
12721/92 -
03/11/93 --
06/11/93 --
09/13/93 -
12/14/93 --
03/16/94 -
06/17/94 -
08/29/94 -
12/06/94 -
03/31/95 -
06/24/95 --
09412495 --
12/29/95 -
02/29/96 --
06/26/96 -
09/12/96 -
12/11/96 -
03/31/97 --
06/29/97 -
09/30/97 -
12712197 --
02/19/98 --
06/16/98 ' --
08/31/98 -

9-3864.x1s/4#386358

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<350

10

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<(.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<(.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

As of 05/18/00




Vertical Measurements are in feet.

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue

Qakland, California

TRIP BLANK(cont)
12/23/98
03/09/99
09/30/99
02/29/00
09/18/00

w

9-3864.x1s/#386358

<50
<50
<50

11

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

2.9
<2.5
<5.0
<5.0
<2.5

As of 09/18/00




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
510t Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to February 9, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl alcohol
-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

(D) = Duplicate

' ORC socks Installed.
2 Transfer of title to Tri-Star Partnership, Inc. effective July 14, 1598,
*  ORC present in well.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

9-3864.x1s/4#386358 12

As of 09/18/00



Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Former Chevron Service Station #9-3864
5101 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

C-3 09/18/00 3.64 -

MW-3 09/18/00 4.01 -

EXPLANATIONS:

(mg/L} = milligrams per litar
-- = Not Measured

9-3864.x1s/#386358 13 As of 09/18/00




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well -

casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used for all samples. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job
number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management lJocated in

McKittrick, Califomnia.

N;\Californiaforms\chevron-SOP. 10/:00




) * WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIEI..D DATA SHEET _
clienty Chey rom
Facility # g - 38 < Job#: _M53
Address: 2 /0] Tele ar'g.gh_ﬁ‘? Date: qQ-18-00
CltY DaK/ Qﬂcf [ (' A Sampler: Feapt T.
- {

wan (=38  welcCondiion: ol

Well Diameter 2 . jn. . Hydrocarbon | ' Amount Bailed
Thickness: - uct/water):
 Totel Depth —32.9n Vome 2 =017 =038  4"=066

Depth to Water 12. 4S5 o Factor (VF) ¢=130 12° = 5.80

_Ju_ x ve 1 2 RO 3 (case volumel = Estimated Purge Volume: .Y igaty

Purge ~ (Dispossble Bailer) Sampling :
Equipment: - Bailer ~ Equipment: (Disposable Bailer)
Stack _ Beiler
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos . Grab Sample
Other: ' : : Other: _
Starting Time: 219 Westher Conditions: ___suvnb [HoT
Sempling Time: __2:45 Water Color; __CLEAL  Odori_edCS -
Purging Flow Rate: —  _oom. Sediment Description:.
Did well de-water? MO if yes; Time: Volume: Jdaat)
Vaolume Conductivity 'rempenm D.O. ORP . - Alkalinity
_ ) (mV) . (ppm
_a._z_ E 3 19 B0 4 eelll pe)

3_-0_ ®.58 _23Y% 1%l

- LABORATORY INFORMA'HOH
SAMPLE 1D #) - CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV. TYPE - ‘.. LABORATORY . ANALYSES ~
c- 3 3 - VOAVIAL Y HCL . | seauoia TPH(G)/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS: Qi




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

| FIELD DATA SHEET | .
Client/ Chevron _

Facility # 9-28 (e —f Job#: > é S 9 .
Address: fe Gr A. Date: A- 18- 00
cy: (a Kland; CA Sampler: Crave T.
wetp MW - | Well Condition: - 0w
Well Diameter . é - n Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed
Total Depth 23.60 n Volume 2° = 017 3 = 0.38 4 =0.66
Depth to Water \0.28 Factor (VF) . & =150 12" = 5.80
QI.A X VE e_.__. X3 {cass volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _____fanl]
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling :
Equipment: = Baller Equipment: Disposeable Bailer
Stack Bailer
NIA Suction . ; ulA‘ Prassuve Baller
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: __________ - Other: _
Starting Time: - : Weather Conditions: __SMQ‘I_LH.QI-——
Sampling Time: / Water Color: Pl Odor: P
Purging Flow Rate: / __opm. Sediment Description;
Did well de-water? __/___ tf yes; Time: Volume: ——dasll
Time Volume pH Wey Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
(@l m:lwdcln -F/ . (mgll) (mV)- - (ppm) .
// P / | 4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (M- CONTAINGR  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW=\ VOAVIA Y HCL | seauoa TPHIG)bréx/mtbe
i pd /

-
COMMENTS: MOWTOED oMLY




- WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

| C\’\ FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ eNron '
Facility # D-2B (A Job#: 35 éL_SfS $
Address: R /0 [ T le ;rg,,g A AK" Date: - \g- 00
City: Ca Klas L . &s) Sampler: Frape T

watio MW-2 Well Condition: - ohe!
Well Diametss . <2” i Hydrocarbon . Amount Bolled

' " Thickness: ©- uctiwetent O

Total Depth A 00 s Vohume 2= 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0,66
Depth to Watsr 1\.02 Factoe (VF) ¢ =130 12 = 5.80

__.__h’lﬂ_ X VF = X3 icess voume) = Estimated Purge Volums: — loal)

Purge Disposable Baller Sampling :
Equipment: = Baller ‘ Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Baller
N|A  Suction . o)A Pressure Bailer
Grundios Grab Sample
Sterting Time: - : s Weather Conditions: swuasty | HoT
Sampling Time: / Water Color: = Odor: =
Purging Flow Rate: ___ . __com,  Sediment Description: i d
Did well de-wates? / ' if yes; Timae: _,L_ Volume: ) _taal}
Thme Volume pH cu.dnedvity Temperatute D.O. ORP - Alkalinky
(gal) pmhosian F . (mg/L) (mV)" /(n-l) ..
. . / ! - - . .
7 ' S
pd 2 Z
o . ~ . 7
LABORATORY INFOI:“IATIDN
SAMPLE ID {#- CONTAMER  REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- D VOALAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIGUbtex/etie
/ _ . / I /
/. L pd A
7 : 7 .
COMMENTS: Mo VT ORED oLy '




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

' FIELD DATA SHEET
ciey  Chevron :
Facility # D-2BleA Job#: 350258
Address: fe G /4 . Date: O-1g-00
city: Ca Kla Qd‘; A Sampler: Fravk T
wel 1D MW .- MW= 2 well Condition: O _
Well Dlammr : ;2 0, Hydrocarbon : : Amount Bailed .
31[.; Thickness: - ttegt] _(product/water): £ (Ganong)
Total Depth —J—LL-ﬁ- Vohume 2= 0.17 3" =038 4 = 0.66
Depthto Water _1.22. & | Foctor (V) _ e=® 1 =58

4352 «x VF_L"L =21:29 X 3 icase vome} = Estimated Purge Volume: & 89 san) .

Purge .( Dispasable Beller) Sampling
Equipment: Baller _ Equipment: ( Disposable Bailer )
" Stack Baller
Suction . ’ - Pressure Bailer
Grundfoa Grab Sample
) Other: . Othcr
Starting Time: . 2.0 c[ Weather Conditions: _JEM_LHL——
Sampling Time: 334 Water Color: ___ CLEAL Odor: _4qes ‘
Purging Flow Rate: — _ opm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NO if yes; Time: Volume: —iqall
_5_ 5“5 Q. g, e v:r "15 2. Miﬂ o
321 S8 .62 3 2l 72.3

32 .0 _@3 27 4.3

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLEID  {#)- CONTAINGR  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mi- 3 3~ VoAVIAL Y HEl SEQUOIA TPHIG) deeximtbe

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

C\’\ FIELD DATA SHEET
Ctient/ eNron '
Facility®#___ 7:2B o &f Jobi#: 286358
Address: 2 /0 / 7 /g' ?rg,,g A /4!{' Date: O-18- oo
City: &2 K/ aﬂd; cA ‘Sampler: Frauvie T.
Well 10 MW =35 Well Condition: O '
Well Diametar é i Hydrocarbon . Amount Boiled
Thickness: ©- : - Y

Totel Depth M Volume 2* = 0.17 3= 038 4" = 0.66
Depthton'r 1S.0% Factot (VF) 6 =150 12° = 5.80

__Blﬁ__xw___-- : X3IMMI-WW.VW;_;_JQN

Purge Disposabie Baller Sampling '

Equipment: ~  Bailer , Equipment: Disposeble Bailer

Stack Bailer

N{A  Suction L olA Pressure Bailer

Grundios : Grab Sample
Starting Time: - : Weather Conditions: supp't [ Hel™
Sampling Time: / Water Color: Z Odor: =
Purging Flow Rate: / ___gom. Sediment Description? /
Did weil de-weter? ___ 7 i yes; Time: Volume: o)

Time Volume gl Conductvity  Temperature D.0. ORP . - Alkalinky
@) ~ pmhocm F (mg/L) (mv): .. (ppm) .

A =

/’ //,___ //
-~ - —~=

- : 7 . 7
LABORATORY INFORMATIOH
SAMPLE ID - CONTAWER  REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- S VoALHL Y HCL UOIA TPRIG) Aiimbe
' d R e
e ' d e
| - e Z
COMMENTS: MOLITORED OwLY '




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No .___Chain—of—Cusiody—Record

Chowen Fecllty Wﬂq;z%h L Chevon Contot (Home) MR TOM BAUHS
- Feutts Addross 5101 TELEGRAPH AVE. . OAKLAND, CA, | S 925) 842-8898
Chomon Produce Co. | (" S RE S8 - sty Mo L AT L 2R
P.0. BOX 6004 | oy weme_ GETTLER-EYAN JHC Leboratory Sorvies Order _ i
Son Romon, CA $4585 | “" "“6747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA 94368| totorotury Serce Cods — '_ - i
FAX (925)842-8370 | M ——y . o) ks 0o ——- —
| e 1925-551-7555 gy tumby)925=551=7839 _ | soneer gﬂﬂ :
g o State Method: B CA D OR CIWA OJ NW 'Sarla,? 0 co O UT IDAHO Remerks
I N . 13 - ‘ '
. 3'5' 3 . i 13 .
<y E - - » .
g 3 i : 2+ E8 l a% ] §
A +2| 88 ig g E g" 18 al.1 .
} 1k Bl 838\ 05| 0|8l (2| | | s e
To-LB. [ | | W |He LA\ X | [O/H,
c-3 1311 U4 1weus | K 24 )-C ‘
e IR IE AL TSI FI I Z] R B
o (Symetur) Orgentostion | DolefTims | Recoved By (Sipneture) ogericeton [Octo/Twe [ ieod M | Turm Arvund Tow (Chrte Chocr)
+ ~ |SR INC.| Q.| | - s
Rebnqudohed By (Shotvre) Orgenizotion. | Deto/tims | Rossived By (Sgntwr) - Oroenizotion . [ Dete/Brne | lood WM 4 Hn,
e ' . - T - 5 Deps
Rellnquished By (Signeture) Organizetion | Dote/Time 'or Lobe - . . g © 10 Dogp——-,
= kAl o L




404 N. Wiget L;ng;
. Walnut Creek, CA 94/

(925) 988-9600

SequOla FAX {925) 0B88-9673

% Analytical i ecciaans com

11 October, 2000

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report W009401

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 19-Sep-00 08:30. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271
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404 N. Wiget Lané

Sequoia ' WalnutCI;;l;)CAMSQB

FAX (925) 988-9673

W Analytical wwseduciaabe cim

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sietra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-3864 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 11-Oct-00 17:19

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID : Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received ‘|

TB-LB W009401-01 Water 18-Sep-00 00:00  19-Sep-00 08:30

C.3 W009401-02 Water 18-Sep-00 14:45  19-Sep-00 08:30

MW.-3 W009401-03 Water 18-Sep-00 15:34  19-Sep-00 08:30
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the choin of

custody decument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 6




@ Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoiatabs.com

W% Analytical

-

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Snite J

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-3864

Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 11-Oct-00 17:19
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
TB-LB (W009401-01) Water Sampled: 18-Sep-00 00:00 Received: 19-Sep-00 08:30
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 upn 1 DIZ5003  25-8ep-00  25-Sep-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " n n n " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " - " "
Ethylbenzene ND Q.50 " u n " u "
Xylenes (totﬂ.l) ND 0.50 n " " n " "
Methy] tert-buty! ether ND 2.5 " n " " " "
Survogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 101 % 70-130 " " ” "
C-3 (W009401-02) Water Sampled: 18-Sep-00 14:45 Received: 19-Sep-00 08:30 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ' 740 250  ug 5 O0[27003 27-Sep-00  27-Sep-00 EPA
' 8015M/8020
Benzene : 6.0 25 " ' " " " " "
Toluene 4.5 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 n " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 6.0 2.5 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 13 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 91.3% 70-130 “ “ “ ”
- MW-3 (W009401-03) Water Sampled: 18-Sep-00 15:34 Received: 19-Sep-00 08:30 p-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 2400 130wl 25 0125002 25-Sep-00  25-Sep-00 EPA
80135M/8020
Benzene 14 1.3 " " N " " "
Toluene 6.8 1.3 L] " n " " n
Ethylbenzene 4.7 1.3 [ " [0 n n n
xylelles (tﬂtal) 1.4 13 " " ] " n [0
Methyl tert-butyl ether 28 6.3 " " " . " " cea
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 73.7% 70-130 ” v " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the semples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

¥ Analytical

Geitler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-3864
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
11-0ct-00 17:19

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units  Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 0125002 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (0125002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 25-Sep-00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (iotal) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Swrrogate: oa,a-Trifluorototuene 29.7 " 300 99.0 70-130
LCS (0125002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 25-Sep-00
Benzene 17.8 0.50  ugl 20,0 890  70-130
Toluene 12.5 0,50 " 20.0 92.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.3 0.50 " 20.0 96.5 70-130
Xylenes (total) 57.7 0.50 " 60.0 96.2 70-130
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifuorotoluene 289 " 300 96.3 70-130
Matrix Spike (0125002-MS1) Source: W009392-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 25-Sep-00
Benzene 17.5 050  ugl 20.0 ND 87.5 70-130
Toluene 18.5 0.50 " 20,0 ND 92.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 123 0.50 " 20.0 ND 96.5 70-130
Xylenes {total) 58.1 0.50 " 60.0 ND 96.8  70-130
Surrogate: a a a-Trifluorotoluene 288 " 30.0 96.0 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (0125002-MSD1) Source: W009392-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 25-Sep-00
Benzene 17.9 030  ugl 20.0 ND 89.5 70-130 226 20
Toluens 18.7 0.50 " 20.0 ND 931.5 70-130 1.08 20
Ethylbenzene 19.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 97.0 70-130  0.517 20
Kylenes (total) 57.8 0.50 " 60.0 ND 96.3 70-130  0.51%8 20
Surragate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 29.8 " 300 99 3 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analyiical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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404 N. Wiget Lane

L]
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia (525 988.9600
FAX (925) 98B-9673
v An alyti C al ) www.sequolalabs.com
. :
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-3864 Reporied:
Dublin CA, 945638 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding : 11-0ct-00 17:19

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resut %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0125003 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (0125003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 25-Sep-00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons : ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene - ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0,50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl sther ND 2.5 "
Surrogote: aa a-Trifluorotoluene 296 " 0.0 98.7 70130
LCS (0125003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 25-Sep-00
Benzene 20.8 0.50 ug/l 20.0 104 70-130
Toluene 21.2 0.50 " 20.0 106 70-130
Ethylbenzene ' 217 0.50 " 20.0 109 70-130
Xylenes (tolal) : 62.1 0.50 " 60.0 103 70-130
Survogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluens 29.4 ¢ 0.0 280 70-130
Matrix Spike (0125003-MS1) Source: W(09400-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 25-Sep-00
Benzene 19.2 0.50 ugil 20.0 ND 95,0 70-130
Toluene | ) 19.5 0.50 " 20.0 ND 97.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.6 0.50 " 20.0 ND 98.0 70-130
Xylenes (total) 56.7 0.50 " 60.0 - ND 94.5 70-130
Surrogate: a,6,0-Trifluorotoluene 26.6 " 300 88.7 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (0125003-MSD1) Source: W009400-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 25-8ep-00
Benzene 1.9 0.50 ug/l 200 ND 99.5 70-130 3.58 20
Toluene 202 0.50 " 20.0 ND 101 70-130 3.53 20
Ethylbenzene 20.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 102 70130 4.00 20
Xylenes (total) 58.1 0.50 " 60.0 ND 56.8 70-130 2.44 20
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 283 " 300 94.3 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek Tha results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 3
www.sequoialabs.cd n

Geitler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-3864
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Repaorted:
11-Oct-00 17:19

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits . RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0127003 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (0127003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Sep-00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Aylenes (total) ND 0.50 B
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluarotoluene 294 * 30.0 7 98.0 70-130
LCS (0127003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Sep-00
Benzene 19.5 0.50 ug/l - 200 97.5 70-130
Toluene 20,0 0.50 " 20.0 100 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.1 0.50 " 20.0 101 70-130
Xylenes (total) 57.4 050 © v 60.0 95.7 70-130
Surrogate: a,.a,a-Trifluorotoluens 3.0 " 300 103 70-130
Matrix Spike (0127003-M51) Source: W(M19458-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Sep-00
Benzene 20.0 0.50  ugl 20.0 ND 100 70-130
Toluene 20.3 .50 " 20.0 ND 101 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.6 0.50 " 20.0 ND 103 © 70-130
Kylenes (total) 60.0 0.50 " 60.0 ND 100 70-130
Surrogate: a,aa-Trifluorotoluene 280 " 0.0 93.3 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (01270!]3-MSD1) Source: W009458-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Sep-00
Benzene 19.0 0.50 ug/l 200 ND 95.0 70-130 5.13 20
Toluene 15.2 0.50 " 20.0 ND 96.0 70-130 5.57 20
Ethylbenzene 15.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 97.0 70-130 6.00 20
Xylenes (total) 56.0 0.50 €0,0 ND 933  70-130 650 20
Surrogate: a.a a-Trifluorotoluene 282 » 30.0 24.0 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck

The results in this report apply to the sumples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical veport must be veproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

1 | . Walnut Creek, CA 94598
SeqUOla (925) 9B8-9600
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¥ Analytical
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron .
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-3864 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 11-Oct-00 17:19

Notes and Definitions

CC-3 Continuing Calibration indicates that the quantitative result for this analyte includes a greater than 15% degree of uncertainty. The
value as reported is within method acceptance.

P-01 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reporied

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This omalytical report must be reproduced in its emtirety.
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